## BELKIN CONNECTED EQUIPMENT WARRANTY

Belkin Components Limited ("Belkin Components") warrants to the original consumer or other end-user of any Belkin Surge Suppresser for the life of the product, that the Belkin Surge Suppresser shall be free of defects in design, assembly, material or workmanship and will repair or replace, at its option, any defective Belkin Surge Suppresser free of charge.

Belkin Components Limited will repair or replace, at its option, any equipment ("connected equipment") which is damaged by a transient voltage surge/spike or lightning strike (an "Occurrence"), while properly connected through a Belkin Surge Suppresser to a properly wired power line with protective ground (the "Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty"). (For models F5C195utel, F5C204u4-TEL, F5C205u2-TELF5C205u4-TEL, F5C205u2-TEL-IM, F5C206u2-TEL3, F5C206u4-TEL3, F5C206u4-TEL3, F5C206u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u4-TEL3, F5C208u2-TEL3, F5C208u2

This Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty is subject to the limitations and exclusions set forth herein. The warranties provided herein do not affect the consumer's statutory rights under applicable national laws in force, nor the consumer's rights against the retailer arising from its sales/purchase contract.

Belkin Components will spend, to repair or replace the damaged connected equipment, at its option, an amount equal to the fair market value of the damaged equipment or the original purchase price of the equipment, whichever is the less, up to a maximum set forth below:

For model F5C195u, up to a maximum of £15,000 For model F5C100u, up to a maximum of £30,000 For model F5C195u-TEL, up to a maximum of £15,000 For model F5C206u2-TEL3, up to a maximum of £30,000 For model F5C204u2, up to a maximum of £10,000 For model F5C206u4-TEL3, up to a maximum of £30,000 For model F5C206u2AV-TEL3, up to a maximum of £30,000 For model F5C204u2-TEL, up to a maximum of £10,000 For model F5C204u4-TEL, up to a maximum of £10,000 For model F5C206u2-RJ45, up to a maximum of £30,000 For model F5C205u2, up to a maximum of £20,000 For model F5C208u2-TEL3, up to a maximum of £40,000 For model F5C208u4-TEL3, up to a maximum of £40,000 For model F5C205u2-TEL, up to a maximum of £20,000 For model F5C205u4-TEL, up to a maximum of £20,000  $\,$ For model F5C208u2AV-TEL3, up to a maximum of £40,000 For model F5C250u2-TEL-IM, up to a maximum of £20,000 For Model F9T826uk2M, unlimited

The fair market value of the equipment shall be the current retail market value of the same or similar model or specification as agreed by Belkin Components at the time it accepts or approves any claim.

Belkin Components reserves the right to review the damaged Belkin Surge Suppresser, the damaged equipment, and the site where the damage occurred. All costs of shipping the Belkin Surge Suppresser and the damaged equipment to Belkin Components for inspection shall be borne initially by the purchaser. Belkin Components reserves the right to negotiate the cost of repairs. If Belkin Components determines, in its sole discretion, that it is impractical to ship the damaged equipment to Belkin Components, Belkin Components may designate, in its sole discretion, an equipment repair facility to inspect and estimate the cost to repair such equipment. The cost, if any, of shipping the equipment to such repair facility and of such estimate shall be borne initially by the purchaser. Damaged equipment must remain available for inspection until the claim is finalised. Whenever claims are settled, Belkin Components Limited reserves the right to be subrogated under any existing insurance policies the claimant may have.

All warranties provided herein are null and void if the Belkin Surge Suppresser has been improperly installed, altered in any way, tampered with, or if the connected equipment was not used under normal operating conditions or in accordance with any labels or instructions. All Belkin Surge Suppressers must be plugged directly into the power source and must not be "daisychained" together in serial fashion with other power strips, UPS, other surge protectors or extension cords. Any such installation voids the warranties provided herein. The Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty does not protect against acts of God (other than lightning) such as flood or earthquake or against war, vandalism, theft, normal-use wear and tear, erosion, depletion, obsolescence, abuse, damage due to low voltage disturbances (i.e. brownouts or sags), non-authorised program, or system equipment modification or alteration.

This warranty contains the sole warranty of Belkin Components, and there are no other warranties, expressed or implied, including, except as to consumers, the implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall Belkin Components be liable for consequential or indirect losses, including lost business, loss of profits, loss of service, loss of software loss of information, damage to any computer media other than hardware or damage to or loss of any property arising out of the sale or use of any Belkin Surge Suppresser. Nothing herein shall serve to exclude or limit the liability of Belkin Components for the death or personal injury of the consumer resulting from the negligence of Belkin Components or for fraudulent misrepresentation.

This warranty is valid only for the original consumer or other end-user of the product and does not confer any rights on any other persons. The original consumer or other end-user must retain the original receipt or both the warranty to repair or replace the Belkin Surge Suppresser and the Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty are void. All damage claims arising under the Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty must be made within 15 days from the date of the Occurrence and must be accompanied by a receipt for the damaged equipment or the Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty is void.

To file a claim against the Belkin Connected Equipment Warranty, you must take the following steps:

- 1. You must have an original receipt with date of purchase.
- 2. Contact a Belkin Components Limited Customer Services Representative at 01908 367178 within 15 days of the Occurrence. Be prepared to provide the following information:
  - a. The part number of the Belkin Surge Suppresser.
  - b. The equipment that was connected to the Surge Suppresser at the time of the Occurrence.
  - c. The equipment that was damaged during the Occurrence and the extent of the damage.
  - d. The date of the Occurrence.
  - e. Where you purchased the Surge Suppresser.
  - f. When you purchased the Surge Suppresser.
- 3. Your Belkin Customer Service Representative will then instruct you on how to forward your equipment, receipt, Belkin Surge Suppresser in use during the Occurrence and how to proceed with your claim.